

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2015-2016 #132 (“Colorado Redistricting
Commission”)

Petitioner: Donna R. Johnson

v.

**Respondents: Kathleen Curry and Frank
McNulty**

and

**Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;
FREDERICK YARGER; and JASON
GELENDER**

DATE FILED: May 19, 2016 4:11 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorney for Petitioner Donna R. Johnson:
Mark G. Grueskin, #14621
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-573-1900
Facsimile: 303-446-9400
Email: mark@rklawpc.com

Case No. 2016SA153

**PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE
2015-2016 #132 (“COLORADO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION”)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of Facts.1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....2

SUMMARY4

LEGAL ARGUMENT6

A. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set a ballot title because Initiative #132 violates the single subject requirement......6

 1. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.6

 2. #132 inappropriately combines congressional redistricting with state legislative reapportionment.7

a. Requiring voters to accept modifications to the existing legislative reapportionment commission as well as a major reconfiguration to the manner of congressional redistricting7

b. Distinct underlying legal authority for reapportionment and redistricting12

c. Creating new standards and expanding commission jurisdiction16

 3. #132’s second subject: limits on political involvement of “lobbyists”19

 4. #132 also fundamentally changes the role and mission of the Supreme Court Nominating Commission.21

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislative v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652, 2671 (U.S. 2015).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Mitten</i> , 37 P.2d 757, 759-60 (Colo. 1934)	23
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642, 647 (Colo. 2002)	10
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo.1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 959, 114 S.Ct. 419, 127 L.Ed.2d 365 (1993).....	20
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961, 964 (Colo. 2012)	9, 11, 14, 17
<i>In re Colorado General Assembly</i> , 332 P.3d 108, 113 (Colo. 2011)	8, 17
<i>In re Interrogatories Propounded by the Senate Concerning House Bill 1078</i> , 536 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1975).....	15
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on “Public Rights in Water II”</i> , 898 P.2d 1076, 1078-79 (Colo. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2003-2004 #32 and #33</i> , 76 P.3d 460, 462 (Colo. 2003)	19, 20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997–1998 #64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1199–1200 (Colo.1998).....	24
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause and Summary for Proposed Initiative for 1997–1998 # 64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1200 (Colo. 1998)	25
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause and Summary with Regard to Section 2 to Article VII (“Petition Procedures”)</i> , 900 P.2d 104, 109 (Colo. 1995)	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 No. 43</i> , 46 P.3d 438, 442-443 (Colo. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2009-2010 # 24</i> , 218 P.3d 350, 353 (Colo. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2009-2010 No. 24</i> , 218 P.3d 350, 353 (Colo. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-2014 #76</i> , 333 P.3d 76, 79 (Colo. 2014).....	12

<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438, 447 (Colo. 2002).....	11
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Initiative 2007-2008 #27</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17)</i> , 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175</i> , 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999)	6
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly of State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713, 723 (1964).....	13
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221, 1232 (Colo. 2003).....	9, 10
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1–40–106.5(1)(e)(II).....	25
C.R.S. § 24-6-301(3.5)(a)(I), (II.5), (IV).....	20
C.R.S. § 24-6-301(3.7).....	19
Other Authorities	
Formal Op. Att’y. Gen. No. 04-03 (April 12, 2004)	22
Legislative Council of the Colo. Gen. Assembly, An Analysis of 1974 Ballot Proposals, Research Pub. No. 206 (1974)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const., Art. V, § 1(1).....	23
Colo. Const., Art. V, § 1(5.5).....	passim
Colo. Const., Art. V., § 44	14
Colo. Const., Art. V., §§ 45–48	13, 14, 15
Colo. Const., Art. VI, § 20(1)	23
Colo. Const., Art. VI, § 24(4)	22, 23
U.S. Const., Art., 1, § 4.....	13
U.S. Const., Art., 1, § 4, cl. 1	8
